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CERTIFIED PUBliC ACCOUNTANTS AND MANAGEMENT CONSUlTANTS 

B 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Board of Trustees 
Employees' Retirement System 
of the Government of the Virgin Islands 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Employees' Retirement System of the 
Government of the Virgin Islands (the System), a component unit of the Virgin Islands Government, as of 
and for the year ended September 30, 2013 and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise the System's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opmwn on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness ofrsignificant accounting estimates 
made by management, as weH as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements, 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 

As discussed in Note 1, the System is a component unit of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands for 
financial reporting purposes. The System's financial statements present the transactions that are 
attributable to the System. They do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the Government of the Virgin 
Island's overall financial position and results of operations as of September 30, 2013. 
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As discussed in Note 5 (c), the System holds an interest in a limited partnership, which invests in senior 
life insurance policies. The System has been unable to determine the fair value of its interest in the 
partnership and the ultimate recoverability of its investment. The investment is recorded at $41 ,256,230 in 
the financial statements. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the System as of September 30, 2013, and the changes net position for the year then 
ended in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 14 and the schedule of funding progress and schedule of 
employer contributions on pages 39 and 40 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. 
Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the 
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. We have applied 
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limite'd procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we will also issue our report dated June 19, 2014 on 
our consideration of the System's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the System's internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance . 
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This Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of the Employees’ Retirement System of the 
Government of the Virgin Islands (the System) is designed to (a) assist the reader in focusing on 
significant financial issues, (b) provide an overview of the System’s financial activity, (c) identify 
changes in the System’s financial position, and (d) identify individual issues or concerns. All amounts, 
unless otherwise indicated, are expressed in thousands of dollars.  
 
The MD&A is intended as a supplement and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements.  
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The System is a component unit of the primary government of the U.S. Virgin Islands and is included in 
the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the Government. The System’s financial statements 
include the following components: 
 

 Statement of Net Position 
 Statement of Changes in Net Position 
 Notes to the Financial Statements 
 Required Supplementary Information 

 
The Statement of Net Position presents the Plan’s assets and liabilities and the resulting net assets, which 
are held in trust for pension benefits. This statement reflects a year-end snapshot of the System’s 
investments, at fair value, receivables and other assets and liabilities. 
 
The Statement of Changes in Net Position presents information showing how the Plan’s net assets held in 
trust for pension benefits changed during the year. This statement includes additions for contributions by 
members and employers and investment earnings and deductions for annuity payments, refunded 
contributions and administrative expenses.  
 
Notes to the Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial statements and provide additional 
information that is necessary in order to gain a comprehensive understanding of the data reported in the 
financial statements. This section also now includes the disclosure of actuarial methods and significant 
assumptions used in the most recent actuarial valuations and the funded status of the Plan in accordance 
with GASB Statement No. 50, “Pension Disclosures – an Amendment of GASB Statements No. 25 and 
No. 27.” 
 
Required Supplementary Information presents information concerning the Systems’ funding progress and 
its obligations to provide pension benefits to members. A schedule of required employer contributions is 
also presented and is useful in evaluating the condition of the plan. 
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE SYSTEM AS A WHOLE 
  
Comparison of 2013 and 2012 Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position 
 
Condensed assets, liabilities, and net assets are presented below (dollar amounts in thousands): 
 

Net Position  2013  2012  
Increase 

(Decrease) 
 

Percentage 
Cash, cash equivalents and 

investments  $1,045,763  $  1,189,714  $  (143,951)  (13%) 
Member loans, net  148,069  143,806  4,263  2.96% 
Real estate, net  106,740  95,600         11,140             11.65% 
Other assets  17,936  17,552            384         2.19% 

         
Total assets  1,318,508  1,446,672     (128,164)  (8.86%) 

         
Total liabilities  65,999  145,334      (79,335)  (54.59%) 

         
Total net position  $1,252,509  $ 1,301,338  $    (48,829)    (3.75%) 

 
At September 30, 2013 and 2012, the System’s total assets were $1.32 billion and $1.45 billion, 
respectively. This decrease in total assets resulted mainly from the net effect of the following:  
 
 The cash and cash equivalents decreased by approximately $25.5 million as of September 30, 2013 

from approximately $88.9 million as of September 30, 2012 to approximately 63.4 million as of 
September 30, 2013. The cash and cash equivalents excluding interest bearing deposits are 
segregated as follows (dollar amounts in thousands): 
 

  2013  2012  
Increase 

(Decrease) 
Cash in money market accounts  $      46,133  $      62,742                $    (16,609)   
Cash in operational accounts  17,229        26,169  (8,940) 
    Total cash and cash equivalents   $      63,362  $      88,911           $    (25,549) 

  
 The Interest bearing deposits with financial institutions accounted for $14.6 million and $14.5 

million, as of September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. The increase is the result of interest 
earned on the System’s certificates of deposits. 
 

 The decrease in money market accounts of approximately $16.6 million reflects the System’s needs 
to continuously withdraw funds for operating expenses, and the increasing pension expenditures.  

      
 Investments decreased approximately $43.9 million, which represented a 4.54% decrease over 

September 30, 2012. Both the domestic and international common stock portfolios had positive 
performance for the fiscal year. For the year ended September 30, 2013 the total return on the 
investment portfolio amounted to 11.2%. The following is also noted: 
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– The invested cash collateral received under lending transactions, which is included in cash, 
cash equivalents and investments, decreased to approximately $52.4 million as of September 
30, 2013 from approximately $128.5 million as of September 30, 2012. This decrease of 
$76.1 million was offset by a comparable decrease in the liabilities section (Payable for 
collateral received under securities lending). These securities lending transactions pay a 
predetermined interest rate with a significant covenant protecting the lender from exposure to 
loss. The change in the securities lending transactions is dependent on the securities loaned at 
year-end by the System’s custodian.  
 

− The unsettled securities sold increased $1.7 million to approximately $4.7 million as of 
September 30, 2013 from approximately $3.0 million as of September 30, 2012. 
 

− The investment loans decreased approximately $11 million due primarily to the transfer of 
ownership of Carambola NW-LLC d/b/a Renaissance St. Croix Carambola Beach Resort and 
Spa to the System. 
 

 The members’ loans increased $4.2 million to approximately $148 million as of September 30, 2013 
from approximately $143.8 million as of September 30, 2012. The 3% increase was attributable 
primarily to the increase in personal loans granted during the year.  
 

 The real estate increased approximately $11.1 million primarily due to the net effect of the 
ownership of Carambola NW-LLC d/b/a Renaissance St. Croix Carambola Beach Resort and $367 
thousand complex write down as a result of the 2013 appraisal and depreciation expense for the year 
of approximately $598 thousand.   

 
 Total other assets increased by approximately $383 thousand primarily due to the net effect of 

increase in interest payments on outstanding debt, and the receipt of outstanding payments due from 
Central Government and other government agencies. 

 
At September 30, 2013, the System’s total liabilities were $66 million compared with $145.3 million at 
September 30, 2012. The decrease is primarily due to: 

 
 Payable for collateral received under securities lending transactions decreased by approximately 

$76.1 million when compared to prior year. This decrease was offset by a comparable decrease in 
the assets section (cash collateral received under securities lending). The change in the securities 
lending transactions is dependent on the securities loaned at year-end by the System’s custodian. 
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Comparison of 2013 and 2012 Additions, Deductions and Changes in Net Position 
 
Condensed additions, deductions, and changes in plan net assets are presented below (dollar amounts in 
thousands): 
 
Additions, Deductions and Changes 

in Net Position  2013 
 

2012  
Increase 

(Decrease)  Percentage 
Net appreciation/(depreciation) in fair 

value of investments  $    81,564  $  142,357  $    (60,793)  (42.70%) 
Interest, dividends, and other  31,679  33,028  (1,349)  (4.08%) 
Rental income, net  2,932  2,761  171  6.19% 
Less investment management fees and 

custodian fees, borrowers’ rebates 
and other agent fees on securities 
lending transactions, and other 
expenses 

 

(4,651)  (5,038)  (387)  (7.68%) 
Total investment (loss) income  111,524  173,108  (61,584)  (35.58%) 

         
Total contribution income  98,522  104,404  (5,882)  (5.63%) 
Other income  1,272  1,421  (149)  (10.49%) 
         

Total additions (decrease)  211,318  278,933  (67,615)  (24.24%) 
         

Benefits paid directly to members  234,362  225,770  8,592  3.81% 
Refunds of members’ contributions  6,203  7,327         (1,124)  (15.34%) 
Administrative and operational  
     expenses  19,582  18,481  1,101  5.96% 

         
Total deductions  260,147  251,578  8,569  3.41% 
         
Net increase (decrease)  $  (48,829)    $    27,355    $    (76,184)  (278.51%) 

 

For the year ended September 30, 2013, operations resulted in a net decrease in the plan net assets of 
approximately $48.8 million when compared to the net increase of $27.3 million for the year ended 
September 30, 2012. This net decrease of $76.1 million in the plan net assets resulted from the net effect 
of the following: 
 

 Net Depreciation/Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments 
 

Total net appreciation in fair value of investments for the year ended September 30, 2013 was 
approximately $81.6 million, reflecting a 43% decrease when compared to the $142 million net 
appreciation reported for the year ended September 30, 2012. This change was largely driven by a 
11.2 percent return for the fiscal year 2013 versus a 17.5 percent return for the prior fiscal year.   
 

Domestic and International common stock appreciation in fair value for the year ended September 
30, 2013 was approximately $65 million and $8.2 million, respectively. This was largely driven by 
domestic equity’s return of 22.6 percent and international equity’s return of 26.9 percent for the 
fiscal year 2013. This is in contrast to returns of 28 percent and 15 percent for domestic and 
international, respectively for the prior fiscal year 2012. Several of the Fund’s separately managed 
accounts were transitioned to index funds near the end of fiscal year 2013. 
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Mutual funds consist of a S&P 500 index, as well as international equity and global bond funds. 
Commingled/mutual funds appreciation in fair value for the year ended September 30, 2013 was 
approximately $23.4 million. This was largely driven by the S&P 500 index’s approximate return 
of 19.6 percent, the international equity funds approximate return of 8 percent and the global fund’s 
approximate negative return of 0.8 percent for the fiscal year 2013. This is in contrast to returns of 
30.1 percent and 11.2 percent for the S&P 500 and global bonds, respectively. The allocation to the 
international equity fund was initiated in fiscal year 2013. 
 
Fixed income consists of U.S. Government, Agency, Corporate, Mortgage-backed, Asset-backed, 
and Foreign bonds. Fixed income net depreciation in fair value for the year ended September 30, 
2013 was approximately $11.7 million. The composition of the net depreciation is as follows: 
 

 U.S. Government and Agencies, negative $4.2 million; 
 Corporate, negative $3.2 million; 
 Mortgage and Asset-backed, negative $4 million; and 
 Foreign bonds and government obligations negative $0.3 million. 

 
This was largely driven by an approximate negative return of 1.5 percent for the fiscal year 2013.  
This is in contrast to an approximate positive return of 6.7 percent in the prior fiscal year 2012. One 
of the System’s separately managed bond accounts was transitioned to new Treasury Inflation 
Protected Security and Aggregate Bond index funds near the end of the fiscal year 2013. 
 

 The System is a long-term investor and manages the pension fund with long-term goals in mind. 
The primary investment philosophy of the System is diversity among various asset classes, which is 
the best way to achieve its long-term goal. As of fiscal year September 30, 2013, the asset allocation 
was slightly out of line with the System’s target. GERS management along with its Board of 
Trustees, under advisement from its financial advisors, will continue to review all investment 
programs and monitor the investment managers that are responsible for investing the assets.  

 
 Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Real Estate 
  

The net appreciation in the fair value of real estate was largely due to the ownership of Renaissance 
St. Croix Carambola Beach Resort and Spa. The value of the GERS Complex was adjusted by $367 
thousand in fiscal year 2013 to reflect its fair market value consistent with the implementation of 
GASB No. 25.  

 
 Interest, Dividends, and Other 
 
  Total interest, dividends, and other decreased to approximately $31.7 million for the year ended 

September 30, 2013 compared to approximately $33 million for the year ended September 30, 2012. 
The decrease of $1.34 million was due primarily to the net combination of the following factors: 
interest income increased approximately $1.1 million and investment and dividend decreased 
approximately $2.4 million.  

 
 Investment Management Fees and Custodian Fees, Borrower’ Rebates and Other Agent Fees 

on Securities Lending Transactions, and Other Expenses 
 
  The investment and other fees decreased to approximately $4.65 million for the year ended 

September 30, 2013 from approximately $5.04 million for the year ended September 30, 2012. 
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 Contribution Income 
 
  Total contribution income decreased by approximately 5.63% or $5.9 million to $98.5 million in 

fiscal year 2013 from $104.4 million in fiscal year 2012. This was due primarily to residual effect of 
Act 7261 (VIESA-Virgin Islands Economic Stability Act of 2011) which resulted in employees 
being laid off, terminated, entering into early retirement to avoid the additional contribution 
imposed if not retired after a certain number of years of service; and or being refunded their member 
contributions. This is reflected in the decrease of 18.11% or $1.1 million in contributions refunds 
over Fiscal 2012 contributions refunds of $7.3 million; and an increase in benefits paid to members. 

 
 Other Income 
 
  Other income decreased to $1.3 million for fiscal year ended September 30, 2013 from 

approximately $1.4 million dollars in fiscal year ended September 30, 2012. 
 
 Benefits Paid Directly to Members 
 
  Benefits paid directly to members increased to approximately $234.4 million for the year ended 

September 30, 2013 from approximately $225.8 million for the year ended September 30, 2012.  
This increase of 3.81% or $8.6 million was due primarily to the net effect of annuity paid which 
includes retro payment from prior period; regular monthly annuity; duty connected disability; and  
death benefits. 

 
 Administrative and Operational Expenses 
 
  Administrative and operational expenses increased by approximately $1.1 million to approximately 

$19.5 million for the year ended September 30, 2013 from $18.4 million for the year ended 
September 30, 2012.  
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Comparison of 2012 and 2011 Assets, Liabilities, and Net Position 
 
Condensed assets, liabilities, and net assets are presented below (dollar amounts in thousands): 
 

Net Position  2012  2011  
Increase 

(Decrease) 
 

Percentage 
Cash, cash equivalents and 

investments 
 

$1,189,714  $ 1,201,820  $  (12,106)  (1.01%) 
Foreign currency exchange 

contracts 
 

  2,110  (2,110)  (100%) 
Member loans, net  143,806  139,470  4,336  3.11% 
Real estate, net  95,600  96,810  (1,210)  (1.25%) 
Other assets  17,552  20,292  (2,740)  (13.50%) 

         
Total assets  1,446,672  1,460,502  (13,830)  (0.95%) 

         
Total liabilities  145,334  186,519  (41,185)  (22.08%) 
         

Total net position  $1,301,338  $ 1,273,983  $     27,355  2.15% 
  
At September 30, 2012 and 2011, the System’s total assets were $1.447 billion and $1.460 billion, 
respectively. This decrease in total assets resulted mainly from the net effect of the following:  

 
 The cash and cash equivalents decreased to approximately $23.5 million as of September 30, 2012 

from approximately $112.4 million as of September 30, 2011. The cash and cash equivalents 
excluding interest bearing deposits are segregated as follows (dollar amounts in thousands): 
 

  2012 
 

2011 
 Increase 

(Decrease) 

Cash in money market accounts  $      62,742                $      71,064                $       (8,322)   
Cash in operational accounts        26,169        41,380    (15,211)     

    Total cash and cash equivalents   $      88,911           $    112,444           $     (23,533) 
  

 The Interest bearing deposits with financial institutions accounted for $14.5 million and $27.9 
million, as of September 30, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The decrease is the result of the 
redemption of one of the System’s certificates of deposits, proceeds from which, were used to 
provide a loan to the Government of the Virgin Islands. 
 

 The decrease in money market accounts of approximately $8.3 million reflects the System’s needs 
to continuously withdraw funds for operating expenses, and the increasing pension expenditures.               
 

 Investments increased approximately $49.2 million, which represented a 6.1% increase over 
September 30, 2011. Both the domestic and international common stock portfolios had positive 
performance for the fiscal year. For the year ended September 30, 2012 the total return on the 
investment portfolio amounted to 17.5%.  The following is also noted: 
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– The invested cash collateral received under lending transactions, which is included in cash, 
cash equivalents and investments, decreased to approximately $128.5 million as of September 
30, 2012 from approximately $166.3 million as of September 30, 2011. This decrease of 
$37.8 million was offset by a comparable decrease in the liabilities section (Payable for 
collateral received under securities lending). These securities lending transactions pay a 
predetermined interest rate with a significant covenant protecting the lender from exposure to 
loss. The change in the securities lending transactions is dependent on the securities loaned at 
year end by the System’s custodian.  
 

− The unsettled securities sold decreased $5.6 million to approximately $3.0 million as of 
September 30, 2012 from approximately $8.6 million as of September 30, 2011. 

 
 The members’ loans increased $4.3 million to approximately $143.8 million as of September 30, 

2012 from approximately $139.5 million as of September 30, 2011. The 3.11% increase was 
attributable primarily to the increased personal loans granted during the year.  
 

 The real estate decreased approximately $1.2 million due to the net effect of $704 thousand 
complex write down as a result of the 2012 appraisal and depreciation expense for the year of 
approximately $611 thousand.  

 
 Total other assets decreased by approximately $2.7 million primarily due to the receipt of 

outstanding payments due from Central Government and other government agencies. 
 

At September 30, 2012, the System’s total liabilities were $145.3 million compared with $186.5 million 
at September 30, 2011. The decrease is primarily due to: 

 
 Payable for collateral received under securities lending transactions decreased by approximately 

$37.8 million when compared to prior year. This decrease was offset by a comparable decrease in 
the assets section (cash collateral received under securities lending). The change in the securities 
lending transactions is dependent on the securities loaned at year-end by the System’s custodian.  
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Comparison of 2012 and 2011 Additions, Deductions, and Changes in Net Position 
 
Condensed additions, deductions, and changes in plan net assets are presented below (dollar amounts in 
thousands): 
 
Additions, Deductions, and Changes 

in Net Position  2012 
 

2011  
Increase 

(Decrease)  Percentage 
Net (depreciation)/appreciation  in fair 

value of investments  $ 143,062  $  (17,597)  $   160,659  913% 
Net depreciation in fair value of  
     real estate 

 
(705)          (88)  (617)   (701%) 

Interest, dividends, and other  33,028  36,773  (3,745)  (10.19%) 
Rental income, net  2,761  3,539  (778)  (21.98%) 
Less investment management fees and 

custodian fees, borrowers’ rebates 
and other agent fees on securities 
lending transactions, and other 
expenses 

 

(5,038)   (5,870)  (832)  (14.17%) 
Total investment (loss) income  173,108  16,757  156,351  933.05% 

         
Total contribution income  104,404  123,847  (19,443)  (15.70%) 
Other income  1,421  4,126  (2,705)  (65.56%) 
         

Total additions (decrease)  278,933  144,730  134,203  92.72% 
         

Benefits paid directly to members  225,770  202,900  22,870  11.27% 
Refunds of members’ contributions  7,327  5,281  2,046  38.74% 
Administrative and operational  
     expenses  18,481  14,853  3,628  24.43% 

         
Total deductions  251,578  223,034  28,544  12.80% 
         
Net increase (decrease)  $   27,355    $  (78,304)  $   105,659  134.93% 

 
For the year ended September 30, 2012, operations resulted in a net increase in the plan net assets of 
approximately $27.3 million when compared to the net decrease of $78.3 million for the year ended 
September 30, 2011. This net increase of $105.6 million in the plan net assets resulted from the net effect 
of the following: 
 
 Net Depreciation/Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments 

 
Total net depreciation in fair value of investments for the year ended September 30, 2012 was 
approximately $143 million, reflecting in a 913% increase when compared to the $17.6 million net 
depreciation reported for the year ended September 30, 2011. This change was largely driven by a 
17.5 percent return for the fiscal year. 
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The Fund’s domestic and international common stock portfolios had positive performances for the 
fiscal year. This resulted in a net appreciation of $121 million for the fiscal year-end compared to a 
$23.3 million decrease for the year ending September 30, 2011. Both funds were up 6.1 and 8.4 
percent, respectively, for the fiscal year. Mutual Funds, which tracked the Standard & Poor’s 500 
Index, reflected a net change of $11.9 million for the same period. The net change in mutual fund 
assets were the result of the transitioning of the international equity and global fixed income assets 
from active separate accounts to commingled mutual fund accounts during the fiscal year. The Fund 
uses active and passive management in both its equity and fixed income allocations. 
 
The Fund’s fixed income components saw a net depreciation of approximately $2.7 million for U.S. 
Government and Agency obligations and $1.7 million for mortgage and asset backed securities. 
Corporate obligations investments had a net appreciation of approximately $4.55 million and 
Foreign bonds and Government obligations had a net depreciation of $595 thousand. In the second 
quarter of the fiscal year, the Fund’s only global bond portfolio was transitioned from a separate 
account to a commingled mutual fund account. 

 
  The System is a long-term investor and manages the pension fund with long-term goals in mind. 

The primary investment philosophy of the System is diversity among various asset classes, which is 
the best way to achieve its long-term goal. As of fiscal year September 30, 2012, the asset allocation 
was slightly out of line with the System’s target. GERS management along with its Board of 
Trustees, under advisement from its financial advisors, will continue to review all investment 
programs and monitor the investment managers that are responsible for investing the assets.  

 
 Net Depreciation in Fair Value of Real Estate 
  
  The value of the GERS Complex was adjusted by $704 thousand in fiscal year 2012 to reflect its 

fair market value consistent with the implementation of GASB No. 25. 
   
 Interest, Dividends, and Other 
 
  Total interest, dividends, and other decreased to approximately $33 million for the year ended 

September 30, 2012 compared to approximately $36.8 million for the year ended September 30, 
2011. The decrease of $3.7 million was due primarily to the net combination of the following 
factors: dividend income decreased $5.2 million and interest income and other increased $1.5 
million.  

 
 Investment Management Fees and Custodian Fees, Borrower’ Rebates and Other Agent Fees 

on Securities Lending Transactions, and Other Expenses 
 
  The investment and other fees increased to approximately $5.04 million for the year ended 

September 30, 2012 from approximately $5.87 million for the year ended September 30, 2011. 
 
 Contribution Income 
 
  Total contribution income decreased by approximately 15.70% or $19.4 million to $104.4 million in 

fiscal year 2012 from $123.8 million in fiscal year 2011. This was due primarily to Act 7261 
(VIESA-Virgin Islands Economic Stability Act of 2011) which resulted in employees being laid off, 
terminated, entering into early retirement and or being refunded their member contributions.  This is 
reflected in the increase of approximately 38.74% or $2.05 million in contributions refunds over 
Fiscal 2011 contributions refunds of $5.28 million; and the increase in benefits paid to members.  
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 Other Income 
 
  Other income decreased to $1.4 million for fiscal year ended September 30, 2012 from 

approximately $4.1 million dollars in fiscal year ended September 30, 2011. 
 
 Benefits Paid Directly to Members 
 
  Benefits paid directly to members increased to approximately $225.8 million for the year ended 

September 30, 2012 from approximately $202.9 million for the year ended September 30, 2011.  
This increase of 11.27% or $22.9 million was due primarily to Act 7261 which resulted in an 
increase in the overall number of retirees, with the majority coming from the Central Government, 
receiving benefits through the annuity payroll in fiscal 2012; and COLA of 1% given to retired and 
disabled beneficiaries. 

 
 Administrative and Operational Expenses 
 

Administrative and operational expenses increased by approximately $3.6 million to approximately 
$18.4 million for the year ended September 30, 2012 from $14.8 million for the year ended 
September 30, 2011.  

 
 Investment Policies 

 
The System has chosen to manage the investment risks by contractually requiring each portfolio 
investment manager to abide by restrictive investment guidelines specifically tailored to that 
individual manager rather than adopting across-the-board investment policies with respect to these 
investment risks. The guidelines stipulate the investment style, the performance objective, 
performance benchmarks, and portfolio characteristics.  
 
For example, in the case of foreign currency risk, the policy guidelines for the U.S. dollar equity 
portfolios differ from those for the non-U.S. dollar equity portfolios. Likewise, in the case of credit 
risk, the guidelines for one fixed income manager stipulate a minimum acceptable credit rating for 
each debt instrument while the guidelines for a different fixed income portfolio merely require that 
the average of credit ratings for a certain fair value percentage of the portfolio meet a minimum 
requirement. 
 
Each manager is likewise subject to a “manager standard of care” that establishes a fiduciary 
relationship requiring the manager to act prudently and solely in the best interest of the System. 
 
Separately, the System’s guidelines also require a manager’s investment return performance to 
compare favorably with the performance of the relevant passive market index such as the Standard 
& Poor 500 Index. 
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CONTACTING THE SYSTEM’S MANAGEMENT  
 
This financial report is designed to provide the board of trustees, the membership and investors, and 
creditors with a general overview of the finances and to demonstrate the System’s accountability for the 
money it receives. Questions or concerns regarding any information in this report or requests for 
additional information should be addressed to the Government Employees’ Retirement System, 3438 
Kronprindsens Gade, Saint Thomas, Virgin Islands 00802. 
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  Year Ended September 30, 
  2013  2012 

Assets     
Cash and cash equivalents  $       63,361,730  $      88,911,635 
     
Cash collateral received under securities lending transactions (Note 4)  52,361,161  128,495,428 
     
Investments, at fair value (Note 5):     

Certificates of Deposits  14,634,926  14,526,306 
U.S. Government and agency obligations  64,135,433  73,424,684 
Corporate obligations  33,186,024  62,576,613 
Foreign bonds and government obligations  7,417,690  11,689,415 
Common stock – U.S.   154,875,735  434,558,117 
Common stock – foreign       42,256,684 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  41,622,704  84,000,927 
Commingled and Mutual funds  525,599,647  151,795,002 
Unsettled securities sold  4,697,021  2,995,583 
Investment loans   21,924,794  32,569,589 
Real estate investment trust  4,252,278  6,172,367 
Limited partnerships  57,693,182  55,741,370 

             Total cash, cash equivalents and investments  1,045,762,325  1,189,713,720 
     
     
Member loans:     

Mortgage  7,333,154  7,739,425 
Personal  141,687,001  136,698,882 
Auto  70,926  134,466 

  149,091,081  144,572,773 
Less allowance for losses  (1,021,776)  (767,194) 

  148,069,305  143,805,579 
Real estate:     

Havensight Mall  66,600,000  66,600,000 
Carambola NW- LLC  12,000,000                      - 
System Complex  28,140,444  28,999,692 

  106,740,444  95,599,692 
     
Reserved assets  33,114  14,465 
Due from the Department of Finance and other agencies of the Government 

of the U.S. Virgin Islands  7,842,309  8,885,430 
Accrued interest receivable  5,405,371  4,246,131 
Other    4,655,116  4,406,556 

Total assets  1,318,507,984  1,446,671,573 
     

Liabilities     
Foreign currency exchange contract (Note 5)             294,996             142,933 
Retirement benefits in process of payment  4,501,849  3,505,193 
Payable for collateral received under securities lending transactions (Note 6)  52,361,161  128,495,428 
Unsettled securities purchased  566,263  2,848,173 
Other liabilities   8,274,602  10,341,937 

Total liabilities  65,998,871  145,333,664 
Net Position restricted for Pension Benefits  $  1,252,509,113  $ 1,301,337,909 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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  Year Ended September 30, 
  2013  2012 

Additions:     
Investment income (loss):     

Net appreciation (depreciation)in fair value of investments  $     81,563,828        $   142,357,691       
Interest and dividends  30,609,320  31,634,421 
Other investment income  1,070,055  1,393,058 
Rental income - net of related expenses:     

Havensight Mall  2,718,639  2,544,776 
System Facilities - St. Thomas/St. Croix  212,866  215,815 

  116,174,708  178,145,761 
Less:     

Investment management fees and custodian fees  4,104,103  4,444,589 
Borrowers’ rebates and other agent fees on securities 

lending transactions  
 

216,296  284,701 
Other expenses  330,390  309,355 

  111,523,919  173,107,116 
     

Contributions:     
Employer  64,431,322  66,677,155 
Employees  34,090,376  37,727,063 

  98,521,698  104,404,218 
     
Other income  1,272,191  1,421,153 

     
Total additions  211,317,808  278,932,487 

     
Deductions:     

Benefits paid directly to members   234,361,509  225,769,530 
Refunds of members’ contributions  6,203,325  7,326,942 
Administrative and operational expenses  19,581,770  18,481,417 

     
Total deductions  260,146,604  251,577,889 

     
Net (decrease) increase   (48,828,796)  27,354,598 

     
Plan net assets held in trust for pension benefits:     

Net Position Beginning of year  1,301,337,909  1,273,983,311 

Net Position End of year  $1,252,509,113  $1,301,337,909 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

A summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying 
financial statements follows: 
 
Reporting Entity --- The Government of the Virgin Islands Employees’ Retirement System (the System) 
is a single employer defined benefit plan. The System was established as of October 1, 1959 by the 
Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands (the Government or Employer) as an independent and separate 
agency to provide pension benefits to its employees, and includes Judicial, Executive, Legislative 
Branches and outside agencies. Under provisions of Virgin Islands Code, Title 3, Chapter 27, (the Code) 
the board of trustees of the System are responsible for the administration of the System.    
 
The System is a component unit of the Government of the U.S. Virgin Islands for financial reporting 
purposes and is included in the Government’s financial reports as a pension trust fund.  
 
Membership of the System consisted of the following at September 30, 2013 and 2012: 

 
 2013  2012 
Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits and terminated 
employees entitled to benefits but not yet receiving them  8,653 

 
8,151 

 Current employees       9,241  9,935 
                                                           17,894  18,086 

 
The System provides for retirement, death, and disability benefits to plan members. Benefits may be 
extended to beneficiaries of plan members. Regular employees who have completed 30 years of credited 
service or have attained age 60 with at least 10 years of credited service are eligible for a full service 
retirement annuity. Members who are considered “safety employees” as defined in the Code are eligible 
for full retirement benefits when they have earned at least 20 years of government service or have 
reached the age of 55 with at least 10 years of credited service. Regular employees who have attained 
age 50 with at least 10 years of credited service may elect to retire early with a reduced benefit. Senators 
and members of the Legislature may receive a retirement annuity when they have attained age 50 and 
upon the completion of 6 years of credited service as a member of the legislature.  
 
The monthly annuity benefit payment is determined by applying a stipulated benefit ratio to the 
member’s average compensation. Average compensation for Tier I members is determined by averaging 
the five highest years of credited service within the last ten years of service, subject to the maximum 
salary limitations in effect during such service. Average compensation for Tier II members is determined 
by averaging the most recent five years of credited service within the last ten years of service, subject to 
the maximum salary limitations in effect during the service. The maximum annual salary that can be 
used in this computation is $65,000, except for senators and judges, whose annual salary is used. The 
Board may set cost-of-living increases for annuitants and pensioners and determine when the annuity 
should be paid on the basis of the most recent actuarial valuation and the Consumer Price Index. The 
annual increase in the case of a disability annuity shall be 1 percent per year prior to the member’s 
attainment of age 60 and 1 percent per year thereafter. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
The Administrator of the System manages the business of the System and is responsible for its proper 
operation, in accordance with 3 VIC. Chapter 27, section 715(d) (1) bylaws, resolutions, and directives 
of the board of trustees of the System. 
 
The following description of the System is provided for general information purposes only. Members 
should refer to the actual text of the retirement law in the Code, Title 3, Chapter 27 for more complete 
information. 

 
 Eligibility and Membership  

 
As a condition of employment, a person employed by the Government shall become a member of 
the plan, provided such person is under age 55 on the date of appointment. Membership 
contributions shall begin upon the completion of one month of service. Employees compensated 
on contract, fee basis, casual, per diem or provisional and part-time employees who work less than 
20 hours per week are excluded from membership. 

 
 Contributions 

 
Contributions to the System are made by the employer (Government of the U.S. V.I.) and 
employee. Employer and employee contributions are set by statute, but should be actuarially 
determined. The employer’s contributions together with the employee’s contributions and the 
income of the System should be sufficient to provide an adequate actuarially determined reserve 
for the benefits prescribed by the Code.  

 
The contributions required to fund the System on an “actuarial reserve basis” are calculated 
periodically by the System’s actuarial consultant. The actuarial valuation as of September 30, 
2011 indicates that the current combined statutory employer and employee contribution rates are 
not sufficient to meet the cost of the System on an actuarial basis.  

 
The employer’s required contribution is 17.5% of the employee’s annual salary and required 
employee contributions are 8% and 8.5% of annual salary for Tier I and Tier II regular employees 
respectively; 9% and 11% for Tier I and Tier II senators respectively, 11% for judges, and 10% 
and 10.625% for Tier I and Tier II safety (hazardous employees and eligible employees under Act 
5226) respectively. Prior to June 29, 2000, member contributions were refundable without interest 
upon withdrawal from employment before retirement. Effective November 2, 2005, legislation 
was passed that required that the annual interest on refunded contributions be determined by the 
Board based on the experience of the System which shall not be less than 2%, nor more than 4% 
per annum. Due to the volatility of the stock market, the GERS Board of Trustees changed the 
interest rate to 2% effective July 1, 2009. 
 

 Early Retirement Act of 1994 
 
In August 1994, legislation providing an early retirement incentive was passed. The legislation 
was subsequently amended on October 13, 1994, December 30, 1994 and December 5, 1995. 
Among other matters, the legislation allowed a member of the System who had a combined 
aggregate number of years of credited service plus number of years of age attained, equal to at 
least 75 years as of the date of the legislation to retire without reduction of annuity.  
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Members who attained the age of 50 with at least 10 but less than 30 years of credited service may 
add an additional three years to their age for this computation. Members with 30 years of service 
or who can retire without penalty under the Code shall have their average compensation increased 
by 4 percentage points. 
 
For each employee electing to retire pursuant to Section 8(a) of the above-mentioned Act, the 
Government shall contribute to the System, on a quarterly basis, an amount equal to the Employer 
and employee contributions that would have been made until the employee reached age 62 had the 
employee not elected to retire under this provision.  

 
For employees electing to retire under Section 8(b) of the Act, the Government shall contribute to 
the System a sum equal to the additional contribution the employer and employee would have made 
had the employee received a salary 4% higher during the 3 years used to compute the employee’s 
average compensation figure, plus a sum of $5,000. Based on the calculation, this amount was 
$26,935,247 and $26,929,005 as of September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively, of which a total of 
$26,935,247 and $26,929,005, respectively, had been received by the System since the year ended 
September 30, 1998. 
 
The actuary of the System has determined that the specific funding provided under the Early 
Retirement Act of 1994 is inadequate to cover the costs of the program. The System is seeking to 
recover any unfunded costs of the program under a newly enacted provision of the retirement law 
which provides that the employer shall compensate the System for the costs of any special early 
retirement program.  

 
 Member Loans 

 
Subject to the provisions of the retirement law and subject to rules and regulations prescribed by the 
board of trustees, members of the System have the right to obtain loans from the System to finance a 
home, automobile, or other personal needs. The maximum mortgage loan that could be granted to 
members who have been contributing to the System for at least five years is $250,000. The interest 
rate on new first mortgages was: 5% for loans payable in 1 to 15 years and 5.75% for loans payable 
in over 15 years; and on second mortgages 6% for loans payable in 1 to 15 years and 6.75% for 
loans payable in over 15 years. Members may also borrow up to $50,000, at 5% interest rate, to 
purchase land. 
 
Members who have contributed to the System for at least five years can borrow up to $18,000 for the 
purchase of an automobile. The interest rate offered on auto loans was 8.5% with a maximum term 
of five years. 
 
Active members may also borrow up to 75% of their contributions paid into the System to a 
maximum borrowing of $50,000 as a personal loan. The interest rate offered on personal loans was 
8.00% for the year. Retired members could qualify for personal loans up to $50,000 at the same 
interest rate as active members; and, effective fiscal year 2009, retirees were given the option of 
refinancing their personal loan provided the original amount is paid down by at least 50%. Effective 
March 25, 2014 the policy was changed to allow retirees to refinance their loans regardless of the 
outstanding balance. All loans have a mandatory credit life insurance. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

 Administrative Expenses 
 
The administrative expenses of the System are obligations of the System and are being handled 
by the System through its own bank account. The System’s board of trustees approves the 
System’s annual operating budget. 

 
Basis of Accounting --- The accompanying financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Employee and employer 
contributions are recognized as additions to plan net assets in the period in which employee services are 
performed. Benefits are recorded upon payment. Refunds are recognized when due and payable in 
accordance with the terms of the plan.  

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents --- The System considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an 
initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 
Method Used to Value Investments --- Investments in marketable securities are carried at quoted market 
values. Shares of mutual funds are valued at the net asset value of shares held by the System at year-end. 
Purchases and sales are recorded on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses on securities are 
determined by the average cost method. 
 
Investments in member loans are valued at the outstanding principal balance less an allowance for 
estimated loan losses. Management of the System believes that, based upon interest rate and risk factors, 
this valuation approximate fair value. Investments in limited partnerships have no readily ascertainable 
market value and are based on the valuation reported by the general partners.      

 
Investment in the Havensight Mall real estate is based on an independent appraisal as of October 2009, 
the value has remained unchanged for September 30, 2013 and 2012. Management believes that the 
carrying value was applicable in both years.  

 
Investment in the System’s facilities - St. Thomas/St. Croix real estate is carried at historical cost, net of 
accumulated depreciation and amortization on that portion of the facility which is occupied by the 
System.  
 
Investment in Carambola NW-LLC d/b/a Renaissance St. Croix Carambola Beach Resort and Spa is 
based on an independent appraisal as of May 1, 2013. 

 
There are certain market risks, credit risks, liquidity risks, foreign exchange risks, and event risks which 
may subject the System to economic changes occurring in certain industries, sectors, or geographies. 

 
Depreciation --- Capital assets utilized in the operation of the System are recorded at historical cost and 
depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. 
Furniture and equipment are depreciated over 5 years and building and improvements over 25 years. The 
capitalization threshold used by the System was $1,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one 
year. 

 
Tax Exemption --- The System is exempt from all income and property taxes. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Use of Estimates --- The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions in determining the reported amounts of plan net position, liabilities, and changes therein, 
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from those estimates. The 
System utilizes various investment instruments. Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various 
risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility. Due to the level of risk associated with 
certain investment securities, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities 
will occur in the near term, and that such change could materially affect the amounts reported in the 
financial statements. 
 
Comparative Totals --- The financial statements include certain prior year’s summarized comparative 
information. Such information does not include sufficient detail or reclassifications to constitute a 
presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the System’s financial 
statements for the year ended September 30, 2012, from which the summarized information was 
derived.  
 

2. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

The cash and cash equivalents include the following:  
 

  2013  2012 
Cash in money market accounts  $  46,133,290  $  62,742,220 
Cash in operational accounts  17,228,440  26,169,415 
         Total cash and cash equivalents  $  63,361,730  $  88,911,635 

 
3. Accounting Changes 

 
GASB issued Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred 
Inflows of Resources, and Net Position. The Statement provides financial reporting guidance for 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources and net position in a statement of 
financial position and also requires related disclosures. The statement was implemented in fiscal year 
2013. 

 
4. New Accounting Pronouncements 
 

GASB issued Statements No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. This Statement 
establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of 
resources or deferred inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and 
liabilities and recognizes, as outflows of resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were 
previously reported as assets and liabilities. The provisions of this statement are effective for financial 
statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2012. This statement will be implemented in 
fiscal year 2014. 
 



EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
___________________ 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
Years Ended September 30, 2013 and 2012 

 

- 22 - 

4. New Accounting Pronouncements (continued) 
 

GASB issued Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans – An Amendment of GASB 
Statement No. 25. The Statements objective is to improve financial reporting by state and local 
governmental pension plans. This Statement results from a comprehensive review of the effectiveness 
of existing standards of accounting and financial reporting for pensions with regard to providing 
decision-useful information, supporting assessments of accountability and inter-period equity, and 
creating additional transparency. This Statement replaces the requirements of Statements No. 25 
Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution 
Plans, and No. 50 Pension Disclosures, as they relate to pension plans administered through trusts or 
equivalent arrangements. The requirements of Statements No. 25 and No. 50 remain applicable to 
pension plans that are not administered through trusts or equivalent arrangements. The provisions of 
this Statement are effective for financial statements for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2013. This 
Statement will be implemented in fiscal year 2014.    
 

5. Investments  
 

(a) Marketable Securities 
 
The System’s investments in marketable securities are held in trust by a Custodian bank (State 
Street Bank and Trust Company) on behalf of the System and are managed by several 
professional investment managers.  
 
The System’s board of trustees has established investment policies that place limitations and 
provide guidelines on amounts that may be invested in certain investment categories. In addition, 
such policies provide the guidance related to the type of investment transactions that can be 
entered into. The System’s board of trustees authorizes the System to invest in the following: 
 
– United States Government agencies and instrumentalities obligations; 
 
– Bonds or notes which are general obligations of any state in the United States, or of any 

political subdivision;  
 
– Bonds or other obligations which are payable from revenue or earnings specifically pledged 

of a public utility, which is municipally owned either directly or indirectly through any civil 
division, authority, or public instrumentality of the municipality; 

 
– Bonds or any other evidences of indebtedness issued or guaranteed by any domestic railroad 

corporation, or in equipment trust certificates, provided that these securities bear a rating of  
“BBB” or better by any two nationally known security rating agencies. Not more than 2% 
of total investments should consist of any one issue of these bonds;  

 
– Bonds or other evidences of indebtedness of any domestic public utility corporation 

provided that these securities bear a rating of “BBB” or better by any two nationally known 
security rating agencies. Not more than 2% of total investments should consist of any one 
issue of these bonds;  
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5. Investments (continued) 
 

– Bonds or other evidences of indebtedness of any domestic industrial corporation provided 
that these securities bear a rating of “BBB” or better by any two nationally known security 
rating agencies. Not more than 2% of total investments should consist of any one issue of 
these bonds; 

 
– Bonds or other obligations of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico or of the territories of the 

United States, provided that the investment in any one issue of bonds of these entities 
should not exceed 10% thereof, and that the total investment in all securities of any one of 
such entities should be limited to 2% of the total investment account of the System;  

 
– Bonds or other indebtedness issued by foreign governments or foreign corporations 

provided that (a) these securities bear a rating of “BBB” or better by any two internationally 
known securities rating agencies, and (b) not more than 2% of total investments should 
consist of any one issue of these bonds. The aggregate amount to be invested in foreign 
bonds should be limited to 10% of the market value of the total investments of the System 
on the date the investment is made; 

 
– Common and preferred stocks of any corporation chartered under the laws of the United 

States, or of any state, district, or territory thereof or common and preferred stocks of any 
foreign corporation if listed on any internationally recognized security exchange.  
 
The investment in the stock of any single corporation should not exceed 1% of the market 
value of the total investment of the fund on the date of purchase or be greater than 1% of the 
total outstanding stock of the corporation. The aggregate amount to be invested in common 
and preferred stocks should be limited to 60% of the market value of the total investments 
of the System on the date the investment is made. Investment in foreign stocks should be 
limited to 10% of the market value of the total investment of the System; 

 
The aggregate amount to be invested in common and preferred stock should be limited to 
20% of the book value of the total investments of the System on the date the investment is 
made and the investment in any such stocks or a sale thereof should be approved by at least 
two-thirds of the membership of the board of trustees; 

 
– Mutual funds of any corporation chartered under the laws of the United States, or any state, 

district, or territory thereof if listed on a national securities exchange; 
 

– Mortgage loans to members or retirees of the System for initial construction phases of a 
home, for purchase of a home, or for capital improvements of a home;  

 
– Chattel mortgages to members or retirees of the System for the purchase of new 

automobiles, which may not exceed $18,000; 
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5. Investments (continued) 
 
– Personal loans to active members and those members who have retired and are entitled to 

annuities, provided such loans do not exceed $50,000 for both active members and retirees. 
In addition, effective fiscal year 2009 retirees have the option of refinancing their personal 
loans provided the original amount is paid down by at least 50%. Effective March 25, 2014, 
the policy changed to allow retirees to refinance their loans regardless of the outstanding 
balance. 

 
– Loans to active members or retirees of the System solely for the purchase of land; 
 
– Real property purchased and/or developed by the board of trustees for sale for 

homeownership purposes; 
 

– Loans to approved businesses by the Board of Trustees as alternative investments; 
 

(b) Investment Loans 
 

Seaborne Airlines 
In December 2009, the System executed an agreement with Seaborne Airlines to provide them 
with an interest-bearing term loan of $1,300,000 and a convertible coupon interest-bearing note 
of $2,000,000 both with terms of five years. All of Seaborne’s property is pledged as collateral. 
 
On September 20, 2012 the parties agreed to an amendment/modification to the loan agreement 
and term note and provided for the modification of the convertible note as follows: 
 

1) The original principal indebtedness of the term note was amended and restated to be 
$2,300,000. The unpaid principal of the term note shall bear interest at the rate of 6.25% 
per annum.  

 
2) The original principal indebtedness of the convertible note was amended and restated to 

be $1,000,000. The interest is accrued at the rate of 8.25% per annum payable quarterly 
in arrears until the maturity date. The note may be prepaid in whole or in part with a 
prepayment penalty of $300,000.  

 
On November 2, 2012, a loan agreement secured by a promissory note in the amount of 
$1,500,000 was made to Seaborne Airlines as part of the modification agreement. The unpaid 
principal balance of this loan shall bear interest, computed on the basis of a 360-day year 
consisting of 12 months of 30 days each and, in the case of an incomplete month, the number of 
days elapsed but not more than 30 days in a month, at a rate of interest of 6.25% per annum. The 
term is 5 years, bearing interest on the principal sum outstanding at the rate of 6.25% per annum, 
payable in 20 quarterly installments of principal in the amount of $75,000 each, plus interest, 
with the entire balance due and payable in full with the 20th payment.  
 
At September 30, 2013 and 2012 the combined unpaid principal balances for the investment 
loans was $3,806,906 and $2,780,000, respectively.  
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5. Investments (continued) 
 
VI Property Tax Revenue Anticipation Note 
On November 14, 2011, the GERS entered into a loan agreement with the Government of the 
Virgin Islands (GVI) in the amount of $13 million at an interest rate of 4.91% and a maturity 
date of December 15, 2016. The security for the note is the pledged real property tax receipts 
from the delinquent real property tax receivables, including penalties and interest for tax years 
prior to and including 2005 totaling approximately $36 million. At September 30, 2013, the 
outstanding balance is $8,043,036. 
 
In legislative action passed in November 2012, the System will be allowed to use funds received 
in excess of the stipulated payment under the terms of the loan agreement, to fund the shortfall in 
the prior year’s government contributions. 
 
Only individuals who will have retired between October 1, 2010 and January 1, 2013, will 
benefit from the legislation. 

 
KAZI Foods of the Virgin Islands Inc. 
On September 24, 2013, the GERS entered into a loan agreement with KAZI Foods of the Virgin 
Islands Inc. in the amount of $6 million at an interest rate of 6.25% and a maturity date of 
October 23, 2023. At September 30, 2013, the outstanding principal balance on the loan is 
$5,863,809. 

 
(c) Limited Partnership 

 
The total value of the limited partnership investments at September 30, 2013 and September 30, 
2012 is as follows: 
 

  2013  2012 
Attilanus  $  41,256,230  $  42,836,274 
Fisher Investments  596,131                 - 
Mesirow  15,840,821  12,905,096 
         Total cash and cash equivalents  $  57,693,182  $  55,741,370 

 
On August 15, 2006, the System invested $50,000,000 in the limited partnership, Attilanus L.P. 
(the Fund). The partnership purchases senior life insurance policies for individuals who are age 
65 and older and have an average life expectancy of 5 to 7 years. A senior life settlement 
provides cash payment in exchange for the assignment of an ownership interest in life insurance 
policy insuring the life of an individual. The partnership agreement is effective through 
December 31, 2017 and may be extended for an additional two year period. Limited partners are 
not permitted to withdraw funds from the partnership.  
 
The System is authorized to invest in life settlement policy contracts provided that: 

 
– The investment is in a group of life insurance policies, with a minimum number of 100 

measured lives. 
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5. Investments (continued) 
 

– The face value of any single policy investment by the System does not exceed the 
greater of $5,000,000 or 2% of the aggregate face value of policy investments by the 
System. 
 

– The aggregate face value of policy investments by the System on any individual life 
does not exceed the greater of 10,000,000 or 1% of the aggregate face value of policies 
purchased as investments by the System. 

 
On June 12, 2008, Attilanus accepted a structured purchase offer of its settlement life insurance 
policy portfolio from Coit Capital, a division of Riviere Securities, Ltd. This purchase was 
executed through a special purpose entity, Life Settlements Absolute Return (LASAR), which 
issued $40 million in 9% preference notes, $24 million in 9.5% mezzanine notes and residual 
notes and $13.7 million in cash. From this transaction, GERS received a distribution in the form 
of a return of capital totaling $8,163,726. It is expected that future sale of the mezzanine notes 
will result in additional return of capital to the System and other investors. 
 
Senior life settlement contracts do not have active trading markets. The System obtained an 
independent valuation of the investment in 2012; however the conclusion was not definitive. The 
fair value of the limited partnership investment of $41,256,230 is based on the valuation reported 
by the fund manager as of September 30, 2013. See Note 13 on Subsequent Events. 
 
On July 18, 2012, the System executed a loan with Attilanus. Under the terms of the agreement 
with Attilanus, a credit facility (“Facility”) with a total of $10,000,000 was made available to 
meet on-going premium costs and certain other expenses. The terms of the Facility require 
interest payments at a rate of 15% per annum and will be paid in accordance with the Trust 
Indenture. The facility is structured as a note where principal repayments eliminate the future 
amount available. The entire loan principal and all accrued but unpaid interest shall be repaid at 
the date of termination of the agreement on July 10, 2017. The outstanding balance at September 
30, 2013 and September 30, 2012 was $4,163,043. 
 

(d) Net Appreciation/Depreciation in Fair Value of Investments, Interest and Dividends  
 
The fair value of the System’s investments at September 30, 2013 and 2012 amounted to 
$925,342,413 and $969,311,074, respectively. The investments generated interest and dividend 
income of $17,364,601 and $19,486,489 for the years ended September 2013 and 2012, 
respectively.  
 
In addition, the System’s investments including gains and losses on investments bought and sold, 
as well as held during the year, appreciated in value by $81,930,544 in fiscal year 2013 when 
compared to $143,062,474 appreciation in fiscal year 2012, as follows: 
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5. Investments (continued) 
 

  2013  2012 
U.S. government and agency obligations  $  (4,228,823)      $    2,735,757     
Corporate obligations  (3,211,360)  4,547,481 
Foreign bonds and government obligations       (313,433)    (595,604) 
Common and preferred stock - U.S.   65,092,696  109,024,880 
Common and preferred stock - foreign   8,270,019  12,675,634 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities   (4,038,804)  1,788,550 
Commingled and Mutual funds  23,357,298  11,889,945 
Real Estate Investment Trust  134,575  1,019,683 
Investment Loans  (2,750,000)                - 
Limited partnership      (381,624)  (23,852) 
       Totals  $  81,930,544  $143,062,474 

 
(e) Custodial Credit Risk-Deposits 

 
The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository 
financial institution, the System will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover 
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. Cash and cash equivalents 
consist of money market accounts.  

 
As required by law, banks or trust companies designated as depositories of public funds of the 
Government and its various agencies, authorities, and instrumentalities are to maintain corporate 
surety bonds or pledge collateral satisfactory to the U.S. Virgin Islands Commissioner of 
Finance to secure all funds deposited. 

 
At September 30, 2013 and 2012, all cash and cash equivalents were covered by federal deposit 
insurance, corporate surety bonds, or by collateral held by the System. 
 

(f) Concentration of Credit Risk 
 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the System’s 
investment in a single issuer of securities. The System’s investment policy (the Investment 
Policy) establishes limitations on portfolio composition by investment type to limit its exposure 
to concentration of credit risk.  

 
There were no investments in any one issuer that represent 5% or more of total investments. 
 

(g) Risk 
 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 40, investments require certain disclosures regarding 
policies and practices, and the risks associated with them. The credit risk, (including custodial 
credit risk and concentration of credit risk), the interest rate risk, and the foreign currency risk 
are discussed in the following paragraphs. Amounts represent the pro-rata share of the 
underlying investments as required by GASB Statement No. 40. These are held in investment 
pools and reported as such in the financial statements.  
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5. Investments (continued) 
 

Credit Risk 
 

The Investment Policy is designed to minimize credit risk by restricting authorized investments to 
only those investments permitted by the statute, subject to certain additional limitations. These 
additional limitations consist of prohibitions against investments in derivative securities, options, 
futures or short positions. However, the Investment Policy allows for investments in mortgage 
pass-through securities. 

 
The fair value and credit ratings of debt securities (excluding U.S. government obligations and 
obligations expressly guaranteed by the U.S. government), money market funds, mutual funds, and 
other pooled investments of fixed income securities at September 30, 2013 include the following: 

 

Standard & Poor’s Credit Ratings: 
 

  Fair Value  Credit Ratings 
Corporate obligations  $       596,248   AA+ 
Corporate obligations  581,855   AA 
Corporate obligations  2,436,469   AA- 
Corporate obligations  408,980   A+ 
Corporate obligations  5,200,666   A 
Corporate obligations  8,397,582   A- 
Corporate obligations  5,496,990   BBB+ 
Corporate obligations  7,227,872   BBB 
Corporate obligations  2,657,362   BBB- 
Corporate obligations  182,000   Not Rated 
Foreign bonds and government obligations  2,697,086   AAA 
Foreign bonds and government obligations  729,304   A- 
Foreign bonds and government obligations  3,991,300   Not Rated 
Investment loans  21,924,794   Not Rated 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  8,289,470   AAA 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  23,085,711   AA+ 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  938,767   AA 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  1,223,498   AA- 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  414,074   A+ 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  781,373   A- 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  7,464   BBB- 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  125,417   B- 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  818,968   CCC 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  53,556   CC 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  5,884,407   NR 
Mutual funds  525,599,646   Not Rated 

  Total  $  629,750,859     
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5. Investments (continued) 
 
Moody’s Investor Services Credit Ratings: 
 

  Fair Value  Credit Ratings 
Corporate obligations  $        243,006  Aa1 
Corporate obligations  2,894,444  Aa3 
Corporate obligations  353,241  A1 
Corporate obligations  4,411,808  A2 
Corporate obligations  4,891,841  A3 
Corporate obligations  8,960,994  Baa1 
Corporate obligations  8,806,097  Baa2 
Corporate obligations  2,074,091  Baa3 
Corporate obligations  100,000  WR 
Corporate obligations  450,502  Not Available 
Foreign bonds and government obligations  6,688,386  Aaa 
Foreign bonds and government obligations  729,304  Baa1 
Investment loans  21,924,794  Not Rated 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  29,731,093  Aaa 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  470,132  Aa1 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  656,210  Aa2 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  745,639  Aa3 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  606,485  A1 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  144,434  A2 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  349,737  A3 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  208,709  Baa1 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  120,199  Baa2 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  102,067  Ba2 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  43,895  Ba3 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  132,881  B3 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  228,837  Caa2 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  211,581  Caa3 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  6,982,605  Not Available 
Mortgage and asset-backed securities  888,200  Not Rated 
Mutual funds  525,599,647  Not Available 

  Total  $    629,750,859      
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5. Investments (continued) 
 
Cash and cash equivalents and other investments at September 30, 2013 include the following: 
 

    Credit Ratings 

 
 

Fair Value 
 Standard & 

Poor 
 

Moody’s 
Cash and cash equivalents   $   63,361,730     Not Rated  Not Rated 
Common stock - U.S.  154,875,735  Not Rated  Not Rated 
Real estate investment trust  4,252,278  Not Rated  Not Rated 
U.S. government & agency obligations  1,138,529  AA+  Aaa 
U.S. government & agency obligations  726,250  AA  Aa2 
U.S. government & agency obligations  1.012,450  AA-  Aa1 
U.S. government & agency obligations  258,375  Not Rated  BBB 
U S. government & agency obligations  490,141  Not Rated  Not Rated 
U.S. Treasury Bonds  4,175,113  AA+  Aaa 
U.S. Treasury Notes  51,514,196  AA+  Aaa 
Municipals  258,110  AAA  Aaa 
Municipals  313,476  AA+  Aa1 
Municipals  580,993  AA-  Aa3 
Municipals  340,045  A+  Aa3 
Municipals  258,209  A+  A1 
Municipals  267,809  A  Aa2 
Municipals  1,472,445  A  A1 
Municipals  150,148  BB+  B3 
Municipals  214,089  B-  B2 
Municipals  965,055  B-  B3 
Limited partnership  57,693,182  Not Rated  Not Rated 

Total cash, cash equivalents       
and other investments  $  344,318,358       

 
The total System’s cash, cash equivalents and investment securities at September 30, 2013 consists of: 

 
Fixed income investments  $   629,750,859 
Cash, cash equivalents, and other   

Investments  344,318,858 
  $   974,069,217 
   
Cash and cash equivalents  $     63,361,730 
Investments, at fair value  910,707,487 
  $   974,069,217 
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5. Investments (continued) 
 

(h) Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. The System does not have a specific policy to manage interest rate risk, but requires 
investment managers to diversify by issue, maturity, sector, coupon, and geography. Investment 
managers retained by the System follow specific investment guidelines and are evaluated against 
specific market benchmarks that represent their investment style. Any exemption from general 
guidelines requires approval from the System’s board of trustees. 
 
As of September 30, 2013, the System had the following investments and maturities: 
 

    Maturity (in years) 

Investment Type  Fair Value  
Less Than  

1 Year  
 1 to 5                         
Years  

 6 to 10 
Years  

 More Than   
10 Years  

No Stated 
Maturity Date 

U.S. government and 
agency obligations   $     3,625,746     $ 1,012,450   $   1,442,668     $  490,141            $    680,487       $                    -           

U.S. Treasury notes  51,514,196     8,743,267  24,615,630  18,155,299               -  $                    -           

U.S. Treasury bonds  4,175,113              -               -  -   4.175.113  $                    -           

Municipals bonds  4,820,378              -  921,037  240,069  3.659.272  $                    -           

Mutual funds  525,599,647              -               -              -               -  525,599,647 

Corporate obligations  33,186,024  4,051,231  12,958,022  9,145,913  7.030.858  $                    -           
Foreign bonds & 
government obligation  7,417,690  656,493  3,421,793  -       3,339,404  $                    -           
Mortgage and asset-

backed securities  41,622,704         23,065  5,229,907  2,528,879  33,840,853  $                    -           

Investment Loans  21,924,794              -  21,924,794               -               -  $                    -           

       Totals  $ 693,886,292  $14,486,506  $82,513,851  $30,560,301     $52,725,987   $     525,599,647 

 
(i) Custodial Credit Risk - Investments 

 
The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 
counterparty to a transaction, the System will not be able to recover the value of investment or 
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. With the exception of 
underlying securities on loans secured by noncash collateral, the System’s entire investment 
portfolio was held with a single third-party custodian in the System’s name as of September 30, 
2013 and 2012. The fair value of the underlying securities on loan secured by noncash collateral 
amounted to $8,922,048 and $11,885,614 at September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. 
 
Cash collateral held for securities lending transactions is invested in a collective investment pool 
maintained by the securities lending agent.  
 

(j) Foreign Currency Risk 
 
Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in foreign exchange rates will adversely affect the 
fair value of an investment or deposit. The System has no general investment policy with respect 
to foreign currency risk. 
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5. Investments (continued) 
 
(k) Foreign Currency Risk - Investments 
 

The following foreign currency risk analysis schedule shows the fair value of investments that 
are exposed to this risk by currency denomination and investment type. This provides an 
indication of the magnitude of foreign currency risk for each currency. 

 
Foreign Currency Risk Analysis 

 
Fair value of cash equivalents and investments exposed to foreign currency risk by currency as 
of September 30, 2013: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(l) Forward Currency Exchange Contracts 

 
The System enters into various forward currency exchange contracts to manage exposure to 
changes in foreign currency exchange rates and to facilitate the settlement of foreign security 
transactions. A forward contract is an agreement to buy or sell a specific amount of currency at a 
specific delivery or maturity date for an agreed upon price. Risks associated with such contracts 
include movement in the value of the foreign currency relative to the U.S. dollar and the ability 
of the counterparty to perform in accordance with the terms of the contracts. Changes in the 
market value of open and closed forward contracts are recorded within interest, dividends, and 
other income in the statement of changes in plan net position. The fair value of forward currency 
exchange contracts outstanding at September 30, 2013 and 2012 is as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
During the year ended September 30, 2013, the System recognized a foreign exchange gain of 
$50,157. During the year ended September 30, 2012, the System recognized a foreign exchange 
loss of $1,325,728. Such gain (loss) is reported in interest, dividends and other investment 
income in the accompanying financial statements. 

Currency   
Cash 

Equivalents   

Government 
Obligations                 

Foreign  
Foreign 
Bonds  

Total  
Exposure 

Australian Dollar  $       22,240  $   2,808,172  $                -  $  2,830,412 
Canadian Dollar  830                  -  $                -  830 
Egyptian Pound  1,888,924                  -  $                -  1,888,924 
Euro Currency  73,437                  -  2,608,803  2,682,240 
Hong Kong Dollar  1                  -  $                -  1 
Japanese Yen   2,295                  -  $                -  2,295 
Pound Sterling  50,404                  -  2,000,715  2,051,119 
Singapore Dollar  9                  -  $                -  9 
Swiss Franc  8                  -  $                -  8 
       Totals  $  2,038,148  $   2,808,172  $   4,609,518  $  9,455,838 

 
2013  2012 

Forward currency purchases $    (7,590,287)   $ (11,578,890)  
Forward currency sales     7,295,291     11,435,957 

 
$       (294,996)   $      (142,933)  
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5. Investments (continued) 
 

(m) Member Loans 
 
The System’s investments in member loans, net of allowances for loan losses, at September 30, 
2013 and 2012 were $148,069,305 and $143,805,579, respectively. Such investments in member 
loans generated interest income of $11,924,774 and $10,994,389 for the years ended September 
30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. The average interest rate was 8% for the years ended September 
2013 and 2012 respectively. 

 
(n) Real Estate 

 
The investment in the Havensight Mall has an appraised market value of $66.6 million. The 
investment in the Havensight Mall real estate generated rental income, net of related expense, of 
$2,718,639 and $2,544,776 for the years ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.  
 
The investment in Carambola NW-LLC d/b/a Renaissance St. Croix Carambola Beach Resort 
and Spa has an appraised value of 12 million for the year ended September 30, 2013. Reporting 
results of operations are not included in these financials. 
 

The System Facilities - St. Thomas/St. Croix are partially an investment of the System’s 
retirement funds in real estate held for rent or lease. The System utilizes portions of the buildings 
in the operation of the System. Depreciation is provided for only those portions of the buildings 
that are utilized in the operation of the System. The remaining areas of the building are leased to 
other government agencies and commercial tenants. In accordance with Government Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) No. 25, Financial Reporting for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and 
Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans, assets held for lease must be presented at fair 
value. The System’s adjustment of the St. Thomas facilities based on the 2013 appraisal, resulted 
in a net write down of $366,716 at September 30, 2013.  
 

The investment in the System Facilities --- St. Thomas/St. Croix as of September 30, 2013 and 
2012 is as follows: 

 
  2013  2012 

Land  $  11,322,161  $  11,322,161 
Building, improvements, and fixtures  20,389,741     20,650,041   
  31,711,902  31,972,202 
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization   3,571,458  2,972,510 
          Totals  $  28,140,444  $  28,999,692 
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6. Securities Lending Transactions  
 

The Government’s statutes permit the System to participate in securities lending transactions, and the 
System has, via a securities lending authorization agreement (the agreement), authorized State Street 
Bank and Trust Company (the custodian) to lend securities to broker-dealers and banks pursuant to a 
form of loan agreement. Lent securities are collateralized with cash, securities issued or guaranteed by 
the U.S. government, or irrevocable bank letters of credit. The System does not have the ability to 
pledge or sell collateral securities delivered absent a borrower default. No restrictions were imposed 
during 2013 or 2012 as to the amount of loans the custodian can make on behalf of the System. 

 
Loans are generally terminable on demand. The collateral received shall (i) in the case of loaned 
securities denominated in U.S. dollars or whose primary trading market is located in the U.S. or 
sovereign debt issued by foreign governments, have a market value of 102% of the market value of the 
loaned securities, (ii) in the case of loaned securities which are not denominated in the U.S. dollars or 
whose primary trading market is not located in the United States, have a market value of 105% of the 
market value of the loaned securities, or (iii) have a higher value as may be applicable in the 
jurisdiction in which the loaned securities are customarily traded. Such collateral should be kept, at a 
minimum, at 100% of the market value of the security for all borrowers throughout the outstanding 
period of the loans. 
 

As of September 30, 2013 and 2012, the System had no credit risk exposure to borrowers because the 
amounts the System owed the borrowers exceeded the amounts the borrowers owed the System. Under 
the terms of the agreement, the custodian must indemnify the System for losses attributable to 
violations by the custodian under the “Standard of Care” clause described in the agreement. There 
were no such violations during the fiscal years 2013 or 2012, and there were no losses during either 
fiscal year resulting from the default of the borrowers or the custodian. The risk of any loss of 
collateral or investment of cash collateral (including a loss of income or principal, or loss of market 
value thereon) lies with the System, except for losses resulting from negligence or intentional 
misconduct of the custodian in performing the duties described in the Agreement with respect to 
collateral. 
 

In lending securities, cash collateral is invested, together with the cash collateral of other lenders, in a 
collective investment pool. As of September 30, 2013 and 2012, such investment pool had a weighted 
average maturity of 42 days and 45 days, respectively, and an average expected maturity of 123 days 
and 104 days, respectively. Because the loans were terminable at will, their duration did not generally 
match the duration of the investments made with cash collateral. As of September 30, 2013 and 2012, 
the fair value of securities on loan amounted to $60,483,136 and $138,708,867, respectively, which 
consisted of U.S. government and agency obligations, fixed income, and equity corporate securities. 
The total collateral held by the System’s Custodian or other banks was valued at $61,848,809 
including $52,361,161 of cash, and $142,543,973 including $128,495,428 of cash, as of September 30, 
2013 and 2012, respectively. Investments made with cash collateral are reported as an asset of the 
System with a corresponding liability in the accompanying statements of net position. 
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6. Securities Lending Transactions (continued) 
 
The following represents the balances relating to the securities lending transactions as of September 
30, 2013 and September 30, 2012, respectively.  
 

Securities Lent  
Underlying 
Securities   

Cash Collateral 
Investment Value   

Securities Collateral 
Investment Value 

Lent for Cash Collateral:  
        U.S. government and agency obligations  $    16,553,572 

 
$          16,904,780 

 
$                            - 

   Corporate bonds  5,994,017 
 

6,123,875 
 

$                            - 
   Common and preferred stocks  28,642,146 

 
29,332,506 

 
$                            - 

Lent for Securities Collateral:                    
 

  
 

$                              
   U.S. government and agency obligations  9,140,290 

 
                       - 

 
9,331,291 

   Corporate bonds                   - 
 

                       - 
 

$                            - 
   Common and preferred stocks  153,111 

 
                       - 

 
156,357 

Totals  $   60,483,136 
 

$        52,361,161 
 

$               9,487,648 
 

Securities Lent  
Underlying 
Securities   

Cash Collateral 
Investment Value   

Securities Collateral 
Investment Value 

Lent for Cash Collateral:  
        U.S. government and agency obligations  $      9,957,306 

 
$          10,164,329 

 
$                            - 

   Corporate bonds  20,781,450 
 

21,198,160 
 

$                            - 
   Common and preferred stocks  94,225,793 

 
97,132,939 

 
$                            - 

Lent for Securities Collateral:                    
   

$                             
   U.S. government and agency obligations  13,307,818 

 
                       - 

 
13,591,464 

   Corporate bonds                   - 
 

                       - 
 

$                            - 
   Common and preferred stocks  436,500 

 
                       - 

 
457,081 

Totals  $  138,708,867 
 

$        128,495,428 
 

$               14,048,545 
 

7. Reserved Assets 
 
Reserved assets represent amounts set aside for use in the awarding of scholarships to the System’s 
members. 
 
Reserved assets consist of the following: 
 

  2013  2012 
Cash  $      29,102  $      10,470 
Certificates of deposit  4,012  3,995 
   Totals  $      33,114  $      14,465 
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8. Due From the Department of Finance and Outside Agencies of the Government of the U.S. 
Virgin Islands  
 
At September 30, 2013 and 2012, the amount recorded as due from the Department of Finance of the 
Government and outside agencies of the Government consists of the following: 

 
  2013  2012 

Contributions and payroll withholding due     
     from Department of Finance  $    3,517,139  $    3,578,144 
Outside agencies  4,325,170  5,307,286 

Totals  $    7,842,309    $    8,885,430   
 
9. Additional Pension Disclosures  
 

(a) Plan Description  
 

The System is the administrator of a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension 
plan. The System, a component unit of the Government of the Virgin Islands, is administered by 
a Board of Trustees who exercises control and management of the System including the 
investment of its assets. The System provides retirement, death and disability benefits. Cost of 
living adjustments are provided at the discretion of the Board of Trustees. The System issues a 
publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and Requirement 
Supplementary Information (RSI). The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) is determined by 
Acts of the Legislature. 

 
(b) Funding Status and Funding Progress 
 

As of October 1, 2013, the most recent actuarial valuation shows the plan was 41% funded. The 
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) for benefits was $3.1 billion and the actuarial value of assets 
was $1.3 billion, resulting in an Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) of $1.8 billion. 
The covered payroll (projected annual payroll of active members covered by the plan) was $370 
million and the ratio of UAAL to the covered payroll was 486%. Note that these figures are 
subject to change pending the final results of the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of 
September 30, 2013. 

 
The schedules of funding progress and employer contributions, presented as RSI following the 
notes to the financial statements presents (i) a historical trend that indicates whether the 
actuarial value of plan assets are increasing or decreasing over time in relation to the AAL for 
benefits and (ii) the responsibility of the employer in meeting the actuarial requirements to 
maintain the retirement system on a sound financial basis. 
 

(c) Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 

The comparability of trend information, shown as RSI, is affected by changes in actuarial 
assumptions, benefit provisions, actuarial funding methods, accounting policies and other  
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9. Additional Pension Disclosures (continued) 
 
changes. Those changes usually affect trends in contribution requirements and in ratios that use 
the pension benefit obligations as a factor.  

 
The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of 
the actuarial valuation at the dates indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial 
valuation follows: 

 
Valuation date October 1, 2013 
Actuarial cost method Entry age normal 
Amortization method Level dollar, closed group 
Remaining amortization period 20 years 
Asset valuation method Actuarial value, but not less than 80% nor greater than 

120% of market 
 
Actuarial assumptions:  

Investment rate of return 7.5% per year compounded annually 
Projected salary increases  4.0% per year compounded annually, attributable to 

inflation 
Cost-of-living adjustments COLA to non-disbaled pensioners was suspended.  

Disability benefits increased by 1% up to age 60. 
 

10. Risks of Loss 
 
The System is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. Claims against the System, 
Board of Trustees or any of its staff as a result of an actual or alleged breach of fiduciary duty are 
insured with a commercial insurance policy. Coverage provided is limited to $5,000,000 with a 
deductible amount of $100,000. Defense costs incurred in defending such claims will be paid by the 
insurance company. However, the total defense cost and claims paid shall not exceed the total 
aggregate coverage of the policy. 
 

11. Litigation 
 
The System is a defendant in legal claims arising from its normal operations. It is management’s 
opinion, after consulting with its legal counsel that losses, if any, resulting from these claims will not 
have a material effect on the System’s financial position. The System is also a plaintiff in various class 
action suits, whose outcomes are currently undeterminable. 

 
12. Management Fees and Custodian Fees 

 
The custodian and investment advisers of the System’s investment fund are entitled to annual fees 
computed on the basis of the market value of the System’s investment fund assets and reimbursement 
of out-of-pocket expenses incidental to custodial duties. Such fees amounted to $4,104,103 and 
$4,444,589 for the years ended September 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively. 
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13. Subsequent Events 
 

(a) Seaborne Airlines  
 
On December 19, 2013 GERS received a payment from Seaborne Airlines to be applied to 
outstanding principal and interest on all loans held by GERS. Seaborne continues to pay costs 
incurred as a result of the loan restructuring.  
 

(b) Internal Revenue Matching Fund  
 
On December 19, 2013 Pursuant to Act No. 7261 Section 13 (Bill No. 29-0123) and enabling 
legislation, GERS should have received $7 million per year from the Internal Revenue Matching 
Fund. As of this date, GERS has not received any funds under this act.   

 
(c) Limited Partnership   

 
On June 19, 2014 the Board of Trustees agreed to write down the value of the System’s 
investment in the Atillanus Fund (see note 5 (c)) by 20% in fiscal year 2014. 
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Actuarial Valuation  
Date  

(a) 
Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets  

(b) 
Unfunded 

Actuarial Accrued 
Liability (UAAL)  

(c) 
Actuarial 
Accrued 
Liability 
(a) + (b)  

(d) 
Funded 
Ratio 
(a)/(c)  

(e) 
Annual 
Covered 
Payroll  

UAAL as a 
Percentage of 

Covered 
Payroll 
(b)/(e) 

1998 (2)  1,078,291,775  307,300,371  1,385,592,146  77.82%  (1)           (1) 
1999 (3)  1,255,210,585  518,081,040  1,773,291,625  70.78%  307,568,648  168.44% 
2000 (2)  1,330,089,822  525,608,964  1,855,698,786  71.68%  304,887,045  172.39% 
2001  1,342,894,336  731,727,064  2,074,621,400  64.73%  298,909,928  244.80% 
2002 (4)  1,337,676,064  815,884,419  2,153,560,483  62.11%  367,803,013  221.83% 
2003   1,346,906,862  921,669,858  2,268,576,720  59.37%  338,444,739  272.33% 
2004 (5)  1,360,288,336  977,502,024  2,337,790,360  58.19%  372,996,234  262.07% 
2005 (6)  1,366,982,183  1,088,574,553  2,455,556,736  55.67%  355,462,276  306.24% 
2006   1,421,093,035   1,236,571,529  2,657,664,564  53.47%  394,595,844  313.38% 
2007 (7)  1,509,244,380  1,241,138,878  2,750,383,258  54.87%   419,161,255                                     296.10% 
2008 (8)  1,530,604,789  1,310,218,726  2,840,823,515  53.88%       433,549,406  302.21% 
2009 (9)  1,534,899,736             1,397,261,661  2,932,161,397  52.35%  458,154,309  304.98% 
2010 (10)  1,505,970,212  1,513,059,673  3,019,029,885  49.88%  440,026,457  343.86% 
2011  1,448,926,591                       1,719,110,906                   3,168,037,497               45.74%                   403,473,988                                426.08% 
2012 (11)                    1,327,038,907  1,603,758,454  3,168,037,497  45.28%  381,012,309  420.92% 
2013 (12)  1,262,600,000  1,817,900,000  3,080,500,000  41.00%  370,100,000  486.00% 
Note: Data for the year ended September 30, 1996 is not available. 
  

(1) Information not available. 
(2) Estimated as of September 30, 1998 and 2000 based on the last actuarial valuation as of September 30, 1997 and 1999, respectively. 
(3) Actuarial value of assets was fresh started at market value. 
(4) Estimated based on the financial information provided as of September 30, 2002 for the actuarial value of assets. For the unfunded actuarial 

accrued liability (UAAL) amount was based on the September 30, 2001 amount projected to September 30, 2002 assuming actual experience 
matched the actuarial assumption. 

(5) Estimated based on the financial information provided as of September 30, 2004 for the actuarial value of assets. For the unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability (UAAL) amount was projected from the last completed actuarial valuation as of October 1, 2001 assuming that actual 
experience during the October 1, 2001 to September 30, 2004 matched that assumed by the actuarial assumptions.  

(6) Estimated based on the financial information provided as of September 30, 2005 for the actuarial value of assets. For the unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability (UAAL) amount was projected from the last completed actuarial valuation as of October 1, 2003 assuming that actual 
experience during the October 1, 2003 to September 30, 2005 matched that assumed by the actuarial assumptions.  

(7) Based on financial information as of September 30, 2007 and the actuarial accrued liability was projected from the October 1, 2006 actuarial 
valuation assuming that actual experience during the October 1, 2006 to September 30, 2007 matched that assumed by the actuarial 
assumptions.   

(8) Based on the financial information as of September 30, 2008 and the actuarial accrued liability was projected from the October 1, 2006 
actuarial valuation assuming that actual experience during the October 1, 2006 to September 30, 2008 matched that assumed by the actuarial 
assumptions. Payroll was estimated based on reported contributions for the year.  

(9) Based on the financial information as of September 30, 2009 and the actuarial accrued liability was projected from the October 1, 2006 
actuarial valuation assuming that actual experience during the October 1, 2006 to September 30, 2009 matched that assumed by the actuarial 
assumptions. Payroll was estimated based on reported contributions for the year.  

(10) 
 
 

Based on the financial information as of September 30, 2010 and the actuarial accrued liability was projected from the October 1, 2006 
actuarial valuation assuming that actual experience during the October 1, 2006 to September 30, 2010 matched that assumed by the actuarial 
assumptions. Payroll was estimated based on reported contributions for the year.  

(11) Based on the financial information as of September 30, 2012 and the actuarial accrued liability was projected from the October 1, 2011 
actuarial valuation assuming that actual experience during the October 1, 2011 to September 30, 2012 matched that assumed by the actuarial 
assumptions. Payroll was estimated based on reported contributions for the year. The 2012 results also reflect the suspension of the COLA. 

(12) Note that these figures are subject to change pending the final results of the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 30, 2013 
Actuarial valuation up to September 30, 1998: 

The entry age normal with Frozen Initial Liability funding method does not determine Past Service Liability each year. Rather, it rolls forward the unfunded liability 
(UAAL) with adjustment for changes in benefits or assumptions.  

   The actuarial accrued liability shown above has been determined as the sum of the UAAL and the actuarial value of assets. 
  

Actuarial valuation - September 30, 1999 - September 30, 2006: 
Actuarial accrued liability determined under the Entry Age Normal Method.  

  

See accompanying independent auditors’ report on required supplementary information. 
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 Annual 
Required 

Contributions 

 
Contributions 

Made 

 
Percentage 

Contributed 
Year ended September 30:       

1998  62,578,121  45,984,661  73.48% 
1999*  62,237,129  45,148,387  72.54% 
2000  64,992,493  44,078,554  67.82% 
2001*  64,179,332  43,387,158  67.60% 
2002  95,186,021  50,594,531  53.15% 
2003*  117,124,599  51,588,235  44.05% 
2004**  108,358,399  54,084,454  49.91% 
2005**  120,184,848  51,542,030  42.89% 
2006**  131,059,471     65,061,430  49.64% 
2007  137,797,268  60,778,382  44.11% 
2008***     138,488,871        75,871,146           54.79% 
2009***  147,490,851  80,177,004  52.35% 
2010***  157,817,709        77,004,630       48.79% 
2011***  162,841,336  80,849,762  49.65% 
2012  178,644,349  66,677,154  37.32% 
2013*  172,439,842  64,531,322  37.42% 

   
*Estimated based on prior year’s actuarial valuation. 
**Estimated based on FY 2003 actuarial valuation 
*** Estimated based on FY 2006 actuarial valuation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See accompanying independent auditor’s report on required supplementary information. 
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